504072563 10/28/2016

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4119230

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
FRASER BLACK	11/28/2007
DEIRDRE BLACK	11/28/2007
STEVEN CLIFFORD	11/28/2007
DAVID L. ROBERTS	11/28/2007
ELLEN BAKKE	11/28/2007
BENJAMIN C. NOURSE	11/28/2007
DAVID SKINNER	11/25/2007
DENNIS C. KEARNS	11/27/2007
LES BERTHY	11/28/2007
LINDA BERTHY	11/28/2007
RICHARD & MAUREEN M. MESLANG TRUST	11/28/2007
JOHN TEUTSCH	11/28/2007
CRAIG S. YOUNG	11/28/2007
THE RKD TRUST FBO R.S. RUSH III	11/28/2007
MICHAEL CARPENTER	11/28/2007
ROBERT D. SHURTLEFF	11/28/2007
JOSEPH F. TURLEY	11/28/2007
JOE R. VITULLI	11/28/2007
MARK BAERWALDT	11/28/2007

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	VIGILOS, INC.
Street Address:	2030 FIRST AVENUE, SUITE 300
City:	SEATTLE
State/Country:	WASHINGTON
Postal Code:	98121

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6698021

PATENT REEL: 040511 FRAME: 0139

504072563

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (425)679-0580

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: ivrecording@intven.com
Correspondent Name: PERKINS COIE LLP
Address Line 1: P.O. BOX 1247

Address Line 2: PATENT-SEA

Address Line 4: SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 98111

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	CAROL J. RICHARDS
SIGNATURE:	/Carol J. Richards/
DATE SIGNED:	10/28/2016

Total Attachments: 23

source=Security Release for 5-2-2005 Security Agmt#page1.tif source=Security Release for 5-2-2005 Security Agmt#page2.tif source=Security Release for 5-2-2005 Security Agmt#page3.tif source=Security Release for 5-2-2005 Security Agmt#page4.tif source=Security Release for 5-2-2005 Security Agmt#page5.tif source=Security Release for 5-2-2005 Security Agmt#page6.tif source=Security Release for 5-2-2005 Security Agmt#page7.tif source=Security Release for 5-2-2005 Security Agmt#page8.tif source=Security Release for 5-2-2005 Security Agmt#page9.tif source=Security Release for 5-2-2005 Security Agmt#page10.tif source=Security Release for 5-2-2005 Security Agmt#page11.tif source=Security Release for 5-2-2005 Security Agmt#page12.tif source=Security Release for 5-2-2005 Security Agmt#page13.tif source=Security Release for 5-2-2005 Security Agmt#page14.tif source=Security Release for 5-2-2005 Security Agmt#page15.tif source=Security Release for 5-2-2005 Security Agmt#page16.tif source=Security Release for 5-2-2005 Security Agmt#page17.tif source=Security Release for 5-2-2005 Security Agmt#page18.tif source=Security Release for 5-2-2005 Security Agmt#page19.tif source=Security Release for 5-2-2005 Security Agmt#page20.tif source=Security Release for 5-2-2005 Security Agmt#page21.tif source=Security Release for 5-2-2005 Security Agmt#page22.tif source=Security Release for 5-2-2005 Security Agmt#page23.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

This Release of Security Interest ("Release") is made and executed for valuable consideration by each of the parties listed on the signature page hereto ("Secured Parties") in favor of Vigilos, Inc. ("Vigilos"), a Washington corporation.

- A. Vigilos and Secured Parties are parties to a Note Purchase Agreement, dated as of May 2, 2005, pursuant to which Secured Parties purchased secured convertible promissory notes (the "Notes").
- B. On May 18, 2005, there was recorded an Amended and Restated Security Agreement, dated May 2, 2005, in the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel/Frame 017286/0625 (the "Security Agreement").
- C. Pursuant to the Security Agreement, Vigilos granted to Secured Parties a security interest in certain of its now existing or hereafter acquired personal property (collectively, the "Collateral") to secure Vigilos' obligations under the Notes.
- D. The parties now agree that it is in the best interests of Secured Parties and Vigilos for certain of the Collateral to be sold to a third party;

NOW, THEREFORE, for valuable consideration and through the execution of this Release, Secured Parties hereby irrevocably and unconditionally release all right, title and interest in the Collateral, including, without limitation, the patents and patent applications listed in Exhibit A (the "Patents") and any and all of the following:

- (a) inventions, invention disclosures, and discoveries described in any of the Patents;
- (b) all patents and patent applications (i) to which any of the Patents directly or indirectly claims priority, (ii) for which any of the Patents directly or indirectly forms a basis for priority, and/or (iii) that directly or indirectly incorporate by reference the Patents or are directly or indirectly incorporated by reference by the Patents;
- (c) all reissues, reexaminations, extensions, continuations, continuations in part, continuing prosecution applications, requests for continuing examinations, divisions, registrations of any item in any of the foregoing categories (a) and (b);
- (d) all foreign patents, patent applications, and counterparts relating to any item in any of the foregoing categories (a) through (c), including, without limitation, certificates of invention, utility models, industrial design protection, design patent protection, other governmental grants or issuances, and any rights to apply in any or all countries of the world for patents, certificates of invention, utility models, industrial design protections, design patent protections, or governmental grants or issuances of any type related to any of the Patents and the inventions, invention disclosures, and discoveries therein;

	(e) causes of action (when or otherwise) and other enforcement rights described in the above subpara and other enforcement rights for	rights under,	r unknown or whether c or on account of, any o cluding, without limitati	f the Patents and/or the
	(i) damages,(ii) injunctive relief, and(iii) any other remedies of an	y kind,		
	for past, current and future infringer	ment; and		
	(f) rights to collect royals Patents and/or any of the foregoing a		payments under or on achereto.	count of any of the
	Secured Parties hereby authorize Vi Release with the United States Pate Amendments with the applicable fi filed on behalf of Secured Parties ag	nt and Trade ling office in	emark Office (ii) file UC n order to terminate UC	CC Financing Statement CC financing statements
	IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the unde		executed this Release of	Security Interest on this
γ	Mark Baerwaldt	R	Ellen Bakke	<u> </u>
	Fraser Black	_	Deirdre Black	
	Steven Clifford	_	Benjamin C. Nourse	
	David L. Roberts	_	David Skinner	

(e) causes of action (whether known or unknown or whether curr	
or otherwise) and other enforcement rights under, or on account of, any of th	
rights described in the above subparagraph (b), including, without limitation,	, all causes of action
and other enforcement rights for	•

- (i) damages,
- (ii) injunctive relief, and
- (iii) any other remedies of any kind,

for past, current and future infringement; and

(f) rights to collect royalties or other payments under or on account of any of the Patents and/or any of the foregoing appurtenant thereto.

Secured Parties hereby authorize Vigilos or Vigilos' authorized representative to (i) record this Release with the United States Patent and Trademark Office (ii) file UCC Financing Statement Amendments with the applicable filing office in order to terminate UCC financing statements filed on behalf of Secured Parties against Vigilos and/or (iii) otherwise file this Release.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Release of Security Interest on this day of Journal 2007.

Mark Baerwaldt	Ellen Bakke
Mee Black	Deirdre Black
Steven Clifford	Benjamin C. Nourse
David L. Roberts	David Skinner

or otherwise) and other enforcement rights und	or unknown or whether currently pending, filed, er, or on account of, any of the Patents and/or the including, without limitation, all causes of action
(i) damages,(ii) injunctive relief, and(iii) any other remedies of any kind,	
for past, current and future infringement; and	•
(f) rights to collect royalties or othe Patents and/or any of the foregoing appurtenant	r payments under or on account of any of the thereto.
Release with the United States Patent and Tra	igilos' authorized representative to (i) record this demark Office (ii) file UCC Financing Statement in order to terminate UCC financing statements and/or (iii) otherwise file this Release.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has 26 day of November 2007.	s executed this Release of Security Interest on this
Mark Baerwaldt	Ellen Bakke
Fraser Black	Deirdre Black
Steven Clifford	Benjamin C. Nourse
David L. Roberts	David Skinner

RATENIO LOOZ-TZ-AON

p.2

or otherwise) and other enforcement rig	the known or unknown or whether currently pending, filed, this under, or on account of, any of the Patents and/or the aph (b), including, without limitation, all causes of action	
(i) damages,(ii) injunctive relief, and(iii) any other remedies of any k	ind,	
for past, current and future infringemen	nt; and	
(f) rights to collect royalties or other payments under or on account of any of the Patents and/or any of the foregoing appurtenant thereto.		
Release with the United States Patent a Amendments with the applicable filing filed on behalf of Secured Parties again	os or Vigilos' authorized representative to (i) record this and Trademark Office (ii) file UCC Financing Statement of office in order to terminate UCC financing statements st Vigilos and/or (iii) otherwise file this Release.	
day of2007.		
Mark Baerwaldt	Ellen Bakke	
Fraser Black	Deirdre Black	
Steven Clifford	Benjamin C. Nourse	
David L. Roberts	David Skinner	

1 Alexandra and right	known or unknown or whether currently pending, filed, is under, or on account of, any of the Patents and/or the h (b), including, without limitation, all causes of action
(i) damages,(ii) injunctive relief, and(iii) any other remedies of any kir	ıd,
for past, current and future infringement	, and
(f) rights to collect royalties of Patents and/or any of the foregoing appur	or other payments under or on account of any of the remant thereto.
Release with the United States Patent at	s or Vigilos' authorized representative to (i) record this and Trademark Office (ii) file UCC Financing Statement office in order to terminate UCC financing statements Vigilos and/or (iii) otherwise file this Release.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersign day of 2007.	ned has executed this Release of Security Interest on this
	Elw Balle
Mark Baerwaldt	Ellen Bakke
	Deirdre Black
Fraser Black	редше ызск
Steven Clifford	Benjamin C. Nourse
David L. Roberts	David Skinner

- (e) causes of action (whether known or unknown or whether currently pending, filed, or otherwise) and other enforcement rights under, or on account of, any of the Patents and/or the rights described in the above subparagraph (b), including, without limitation, all causes of action and other enforcement rights for
 - (i) damages,
 - (ii) injunctive relief, and
 - (iii) any other remedies of any kind,

for past, current and future infringement; and

(f) rights to collect royalties or other payments under or on account of any of the Patents and/or any of the foregoing appurtenant thereto.

Secured Parties hereby authorize Vigilos or Vigilos' authorized representative to (i) record this Release with the United States Patent and Trademark Office (ii) file UCC Financing Statement Amendments with the applicable filing office in order to terminate UCC financing statements filed on behalf of Secured Parties against Vigilos and/or (iii) otherwise file this Release.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Release of Security Interest on this Zalay of Localina 2007.

Mark Bacrwaldt	Ellen Bakke
Mree Black	Durdre DBlack
Fraser Black	Deirdre Black
Steven Clifford	Benjamin C. Nourse
David L. Roberts	David Skinner

(e) causes of action (whether known or otherwise) and other enforcement rights under rights described in the above subparagraph (b), i and other enforcement rights for	or unknown or whether currently pending, filed, r, or on account of, any of the Patents and/or the neluding, without limitation, all causes of action
(i) damages, (ii) injunctive relief, and (iii) any other remedies of any kind,	
for past, current and future infringement; and	
(f) rights to collect royalties or other Patents and/or any of the foregoing appurtenant	payments under or on account of any of the thereto.
Release with the United States Patent and Trad	gilos' authorized representative to (i) record this lemark Office (ii) file UCC Financing Statement in order to terminate UCC financing statements and/or (iii) otherwise file this Release.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has 28th day of November 2007.	executed this Release of Security Interest on this
·	
Mark Baerwaldt	Ellen Bakke
Fraser Black	Deirdre Black
Steven Clifford	Reyn C Nouse Benjamin C. Nourse
David L. Roberts	David Skinner

	•
or otherwise) and other enforcement rights und	n or unknown or whether currently pending, filed, er, or on account of, any of the Patents and/or the including, without limitation, all causes of action
(i) damages,(ii) injunctive relief, and(iii) any other remedies of any kind,	
for past, current and future infringement; and	
(f) rights to collect royalties or other Patents and/or any of the foregoing appurtenant	er payments under or on account of any of the thereto.
Release with the United States Patent and Tra	igilos' authorized representative to (i) record this demark Office (ii) file UCC Financing Statement in order to terminate UCC financing statements and/or (iii) otherwise file this Release.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has 2007.	s executed this Release of Security Interest on this
Mark Baerwaldt	Ellen Bakke
Fraser Black	Deirdre Black
Steven Clifford	Benjamin C. Nourse

ending, filed, or otherwise) and other enfor	own or unknown or whether currently cement rights under, or on account of, any of above subparagraph (b), including, without orcement rights for
(i) damages, (ii) injunctive relief, and (iii) any other remedies of any kind,	
itor past, current and future infringement; ar	nd.
(f) rights to collect royalties or one Patents and/or any of the foregoing appu	ther payments under or on account of any of utenant thereto.
N WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned n this <u>27</u> day of <u>NOV</u> 2007	has executed this Release of Security Interest
Mark Baerwaldt	Ellen Bakke
Fraser Black	Deirdre Black
Steven Clifford	Benjamin C. Nourse
David L. Roberts	David Skinner
DENNIS C. KEAKNS	
DENNIS C. KEAKNS	PATENT

Dennis C. Kearns	Les Berthy	
Linda Berthy	Michael Carpenter	
Richard & Maureen M. Meslang Trust		
Richard Meslang Trustee	Robert D. Shurtleff	
By: Maureen M. Meslang Trustee		
John Teutsch	Joseph F. Turley	
Craig S. Young	Joe R. Vitulli	
The RKD Trust FBO R.S. Rush III		
Ву:		
Name:		
ALIXC. ALMQLES		

Dennis C. Kearns	Les Berthy
Linda Berthy	Michael Carpenter
Richard & Maureen M. Meslang Trust	
By: Mil I While	
Richard Meslang Trustee	Robert D. Shurtleff
By: Mauree, M. Meslang Maureen M. Meslang	
Trustee	
John Teutsch	Joseph F. Turley
Craig S. Young	Joe R. Vitulli
The RKD Trust FBO R.S. Rush III	
Ву:	
Name:	
Title: Trustee	

Dennis C. Kearns	Les Berthy	
Linda Berthy	Michael Carpenter	
Richard & Maureen M. Meslang Trust		
By: Richard Meslang Trustee	Robert D. Shurtleff	
By: Maureen M. Meslang Trustee		
John Teutsch	Joseph F. Turley	
Craig S. Young	Joe R. Vitulli	
The RKD Trust FBO R.S. Rush III		
Ву:		
Name:		
Title: Trustee		

Dennis C. Kearns	Les Berthy
Linda Berthy	Michael Carpenter
Richard & Maureen M. Meslang Trust	
By: Richard Meslang Trustee	Robert D. Shurtleff
By: Maureen M. Meslang Trustee	·
John Teutsch	Joseph F. Turley
Craig S. Young	Joe R. Vitulli
The RKD Trust FBO R.S. Rush III	•
By: Name: Title: Trustee	

The state of the s	The state of the s	han minimizatorem
Dennis C. Kearns	Les Berthy	
Linda Berthy	Michael Carpenter	and the figure of
Landa bermy	17 defined Confronted	
Richard & Maureen M. Meslang Trust		
		•
Ву:		
Richard Meslang	Robert D. Shurtleff	
Trustee		4
By:		
Maureen M. Meslang		
Trustee		
		• • .
	1.0 .40	
John Teutsch	Joseph F. Turley	
Will Tanger		
		i gamma in
Craig S. Young	Joe R. Vitulli	
는 하는 첫 글래에 어느는 그림을 보니다.		
THE SECOND CONTRACT OF THE SECOND		
The RKD Trust FBO R.S. Rush III		
By: 10 1 166		
Name: / RASTOCKTON RUSH 14		
Title: Trustee		
ELLIN, ALCOHOL		

32052-0400/LEGAT-13729777-

PRIME FAX

The RKD Trust FBO R.S. Rush III

By: ______ Name:

Title: Trustee

11/20/2007 12:04

4252022001

32052-0400/LEGAL13729777.1

PAGE

03/03

Dennis C. Kearns	Les Berthy
Linda Berthy	Michael Carpenter
Richard & Maureen M. Meslang Trust	
By:Richard Meslang Trustee	Robert D. Shurtleff
By: Maureen M. Meslang Trustee	
John Teutsch	Joseph F. Turley
Craig S. Young	Joe R. Vitulli
The RKD Trust FBO R.S. Rush III	
By:	
Name: Title: Trustee	

Dennis C. Kearns	Les Berthy	
Linda Berthy	Michael Carpenter	
Richard & Maureen M. Meslang Trust By: Richard Meslang Trustee	Robert D. Shurtleff	
By: Maureen M. Meslang Trustee		
John Teutsch	Joseph F. Turley	
Craig S. Young	Joe R. Vitulli	
The RKD Trust FBO R.S. Rush III		
Ву:		
Name:		
Title: Tructes		

Jay Turley, CFA

32052-0400/LEGAL(3729777.1

Name:______ Title: Trustee

The RKD Trust FBO R.S. Rush III

By: _____

Dec 02 07 08:55a

425,222,5738

p. 2

Dennis C. Kearns	Les Berthy		
Linda Berthy	Michael Carpenter		
Richard & Maureen M. Meslang Trust			
By:	Robert D. Shurtleff		
By: Maureen M. Meslang Trustee			
John Teutsch	Joseph F. Turley		
Craig S. Young	Joe R. Vitulli		
The RKD Trust FBO R.S. Rush III	,		
Ву:			
Name:			
Title: Trustee			

EXHIBIT A

<u>PATENTS</u>

Title	Date Issued	Patent Number
Multimedia Capture and Audit System for a Video	02/13/1996	5,491,511
Surveillance Network		
System and Method for Providing Configurable	04/01/2003	6,542,075
Security Monitoring Utilizing an Integrated		
Information Portal	-	
System and Method for Remote Control of	02/24/2004	6,698,021
Surveillance Devices		
Method and Process for Configuring a Premises	06/08/2004	6,748,343
for Monitoring		
System and Method for Processing Monitoring	07/12/2005	6,917,902
Data Using Data Profiles		
Method and Process for Configuring a Premises	03/21/2006	7,016,813
for Monitoring		

PATENT APPLICATIONS

Title	Application Date	Application No.
System and Method for Storing and Remotely	10/12/1999	09/416,331
Retrieving Surveillance Video Images		
System and Method for Providing Configurable	04/03/2001	09/825,506
Security Monitoring Utilizing an Integrated		
Information System		
System and Method for Dynamic Interaction with	09/28/2001	09/966,814
Remote Devices		
System and Method for Managing a Device	04/03/2002	10/117,557
Network (to be abandoned)		
System and Method for Providing Configurable	04/03/2002	10/116,351
Security Monitoring Utilizing an Integrated		
Information System		
System and Method for Predictive Data	01/24/2003	10/351,979
Assessment in a Monitoring Network		- <u></u>
System and Method for Asynchronous Collection	02/28/2003	10/377,914
and Management of Video Data		
System and Method for a Network-Based	03/03/2003	10/379,512
Communication		
System and Method for Incorporating Video	02/14/2006	11/353,877
Analytics in a Monitoring Network		
System and Method for Storing and Remotely	11/03/2006	11/556,649
Retrieving Surveillance Video Images		

32052-0400/LEGAL13729777.1

PROVISIONAL PATENT APPLICATIONS

Title	Application Date	Application No.
System and Method for Integrating an Information	09/28/2000	60/236,282
Portal		
System and Method for Managing a Device	04/03/2001	60/281,254
Network		
Method and Process for Configuring a Premises	04/03/2001	60/281,256
for Monitoring		
System and Method for Providing Configurable	04/03/2001	60/281,258
Security Monitoring Utilizing an Integrated		•
Information System		
System and Method for Dynamic Interaction with	04/03/2001	60/281,263
Remote Devices		
System and Method for Predictive Data	01/25/2002	60/352,094
Assessment in a Monitoring Network		
System and Method for Processing Monitoring	03/01/2002	60/361,416
Data Utilizing Data Templates		
System and Method for Network-Based	03/04/2002	60/361,884
Communication System		
System and Method for Asynchronous Collection	03/05/2002	60/361,885
and Management of Video Data		
System and Method for Incorporating Video	02/14/2005	60/652,894
Analytics in a Monitoring Network		

PCT PATENT APPLICATIONS

Title	Application Date	Application No.
Multimedia Capture and Audit System for a Video	02/02/1995	PCT/US95/01291
Surveillance Network		
System and Method for Controlling the Storage	10/12/2000	PCT/US00/28101
and Remote Retrieval of Surveillance Video		
Images		
System and Method for Providing Configurable	09/28/2001	PCT/US01/30326
Security Monitoring Utilizing an Integrated		
Information Portal		
System and Method for Providing Configurable	09/28/2001	PCT/US01/42360
Security Monitoring Utilizing an Integrated		
Information System		
System and Method for Dynamic Interaction with	09/28/2001	PCT/US01/30325
Remote Devices		
Method and Process for Configuring a Premises	09/28/2001	PCT/US01/42359
for Monitoring		
System and Method for Managing a Device	04/03/2002	PCT/US02/10756
Network		

32052-0400/LEGAL13729777.1

Title	Application Date	Application No.
System and Method for Processing Monitoring	02/28/2003	PCT/US03/06463
Data Using Data Profiles		

FOREIGN PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

Title	Country	Application Date	Patent or Application No.
System and Method for Dynamic Interaction with Remote Devices	Japan	09/28/2001	2002-531403
Multimedia Capture and Audit System for a Surveillance Network	Europe	02/02/1995	95908765
Method and Process for Configuring a Premises for Monitoring	Europe	09/28/2001	1977838.0
System and Method for Dynamic Interaction with Remote Devices	Europe	09/28/2001	1977220.01
System and Method for Providing Configurable Security Monitoring Utilizing an Integrated Information Portal	Europe	09/28/2001	1977221.9
System and Method for Controlling the Storage and Remote Retrieval of Surveillance Video Images	Europe	10/12/2000	1222821
Multimedia Capture and Audit System for a Video Surveillance Network	Canada	02/02/1995	2,182,666
System and Method for Controlling the Storage and Remote Retrieval of Surveillance Video Images	Canada	10/12/2000	2,386,823
System and Method for Dynamic Interaction with Remote Devices	Canada	09/28/2001	2,422,519
System and Method for Controlling the Storage and Remote Retrieval of Surveillance Video Images	UK	10/12/2000	1222821
System and method for controlling the storage and remote retrieval of surveillance video images	DE	10/12/2000	20006009735
System and method for controlling the storage and remote retrieval of surveillance video images	AT	10/12/2000	20000973459T
System and method for controlling the storage and remote retrieval of surveillance video images	AU	10/12/2000	20010011963D

32052-0400/LEGAL13729777.1

RECORDED: 10/28/2016